RECEIVED 1992 MAR 27 PM 4: 31 OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1992

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4597

(By Delegates Rutledge and Stemple)

Passed	March 6,	1992
In Effect	From	Passage
® € GCIU € 641		

ENROLLED H. B. 4597

(By Delegates Rutledge and Stemple)

[Passed March 6, 1992; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article twentyseven, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to barbers, beauticians and manicurists; renewal of license; fee; penalty for late renewal; withdrawal from active practice.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article twenty-seven, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

§30-27-4. Renewal of license; fee; penalty for late renewal; withdrawal from active practice.

- Every licensed barber, beautician or manicurist who desires to continue in active practice or service shall,
- 3 annually upon or before the first day of January, renew
- 4 his or her license and pay an annual renewal fee of
- $5\,$ $\,$ twenty-five dollars. For any renewal which is more than
- 6 thirty days late, a penalty of five dollars shall be added
- to the regular renewal fee, and an additional five dollar penalty for each successive thirty-day period said
- 9 renewal fee is late, not to exceed a total renewal fee of
- 10 two hundred five dollars. Any license not renewed for
- three successive years shall be deemed inactive and shall
- 12 not be liable for additional renewal fees, but may be
- 13 reactivated by written request to the board and payment

22

14 of any accrued unpaid renewal fees, not to exceed a total renewal fee of two hundred five dollars. Every licensed 15 16 barber, beautician or manicurist who does not desire to 17 continue in active practice shall notify the board in writing, and shall, during such period, be listed by the 18 19 board as being inactive, and shall not be required to 20 renew his or her license until such time as he or she 21 shall again become active, and during such inactive

period he or she shall not be liable for any renewal fees.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect from passage Clerk of the Senate President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates 27th this the 27th 92. The within W a

® **GCIU** € 64

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/19/52

Time 2:45.pm